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	 #	 Player	 Pos.	 Hgt.	 Wgt.	 Cl.	 Exp.	 Hometown	 High School or Junior College	 Pronunciation
	 1	 Derion Kendrick	 CB	 6-0	 190	 Jr.	 2VL	 Rock Hill, S.C.	 South Pointe HS	 Derion (DAYR-ee-ahn)
	 2	 Fred Davis II	 CB	 6-0	 185	 Fr.	 HS	 Jacksonville, Fla.	 Trinity Christian Academy
	 2	 Frank Ladson Jr.	 WR	 6-3	 205	 So.	 1VL	 Miami, Fla.	 South Dade Senior HS
	 3	 Amari Rodgers	 WR	 5-10	 210	 Sr.	 3VL	 Knoxville, Tenn.	 Knoxville Catholic HS
	 3	 Xavier Thomas	 DE	 6-2	 270	 Jr.	 2VL	 Florence, S.C.	 IMG (Fla.) Academy	 Xavier (ehx-ZAYV-yuhr)
	 5	 K.J. Henry	 DE	 6-4	 255	 *So.	 2VL	 Winston-Salem, N.C.	 West Forsyth HS
	 5	 D.J. Uiagalelei	 QB	 6-4	 250	 Fr.	 HS	 Inland Empire, Calif.	 St. John Bosco HS	 Uiagalelei (oo-ee-ahn-gah-leh-LAY)
	 6	 Mike Jones Jr.	 LB	 6-0	 220	 *So.	 1VL	 Nashville, Tenn.	 IMG (Fla.) Academy
	 6	 E.J. Williams	 WR	 6-3	 190	 Fr.	 HS	 Phenix City, Ala.	 Central HS
	 7	 Justin Mascoll	 DE	 6-3	 255	 *So.	 1VL	 Snellville, Ga.	 South Gwinnett HS	 Mascoll (MA-skohl)
	 7	 Taisun Phommachanh	 QB	 6-3	 220	 *Fr.	 RS	 Bridgeport, Conn.	 Avon Old Farms School	 Taisun Phommachanh (TY-suhn POO-muh-chahn)
	 8	 Tré Williams	 DT	 6-2	 300	 Fr.	 HS	 Windsor, Conn.	 St. John’s College (D.C.) HS
	 8	 Justyn Ross	 WR	 6-4	 205	 Jr.	 2VL	 Phenix City, Ala.	 Central HS
	 9	 Travis Etienne	 RB	 5-10	 205	 Sr.	 3VL	 Jennings, La.	 Jennings HS	 Etienne (EE-tee-ehn)
	 9	 R.J. Mickens	 S	 6-0	 200	 Fr.	 HS	 Southlake, Texas	 Carroll HS
	10	 Baylon Spector	 LB	 6-2	 230	 *^Gr.	 2VL	 Calhoun, Ga.	 Calhoun HS	 Baylon (BAY-lehn)
	10	 Joseph Ngata	 WR	 6-3	 220	 So.	 1VL	 Folsom, Calif.	 Folsom HS	 Ngata (ehn-GAHT-uh)
	11	 Bryan Bresee	 DL	 6-5	 300	 Fr.	 HS	 Damascus, Md.	 Damascus HS	 Bresee (bruh-ZEE)
	11	 Ajou Ajou	 WR	 6-3	 215	 Fr.	 HS	 Brooks, Alberta	 Clearwater (Fla.) Academy	 Ajou (uh-JOH)
	12	 Tyler Venables	 S	 5-10	 200	 Fr.	 HS	 Clemson, S.C.	 Daniel HS
	13	 Tyler Davis	 DT	 6-2	 300	 So.	 1VL	 Apopka, Fla.	 Wekiva HS
	13	 Brannon Spector	 WR	 6-1	 195	 *Fr.	 RS	 Calhoun, Ga.	 Calhoun HS
	14	 Kevin Swint	 LB	 6-3	 230	 Fr.	 HS	 Carrollton, Ga.	 Carrollton HS
	14	 Kobe Pace	 RB	 5-10	 215	 Fr.	 HS	 Cedartown, Ga.	 Cedartown HS
	15	 Jake Venables	 LB	 6-2	 235	 *So.	 1VL	 Clemson, S.C.	 Daniel HS
	15	 James Talton	 QB	 6-0	 185	 Fr.	 HS	 Raleigh, N.C.	 St. David’s School	 Talton (pronounced like “Al” not “all”)
	16	 Trevor Lawrence	 QB	 6-6	 220	 Jr.	 2VL	 Cartersville, Ga.	 Cartersville HS
	16	 Ray Thornton III	 S	 6-1	 205	 *Fr.	 RS	 Columbus, Ga.	 Central (Ala.) HS
	17	 Cornell Powell	 WR	 6-0	 210	 *Sr.	 3VL	 Greenville, N.C.	 J.H. Rose HS
	17	 Kane Patterson	 LB	 6-1	 225	 So.	 1VL	 Brentwood, Tenn.	 Christ Presbyterian Academy
	18	 Joseph Charleston	 S	 6-0	 190	 So.	 1VL	 Milton, Ga.	 Milton HS
	18	 Hunter Helms	 QB	 6-1	 210	 Fr.	 HS	 West Columbia, S.C.	 Gray Collegiate Academy
	19	 Michel Dukes	 RB	 5-10	 205	 So.	 1VL	 Charleston, S.C.	 First Baptist School	 Michel (pronounced like “Michael”)
	19	 DeMonte Capehart	 DL	 6-5	 305	 Fr.	 HS	 Hartsville, S.C.	 Hartsville HS
	20	 LeAnthony Williams	 CB	 5-11	 185	 *Jr.	 2VL	 Atlanta, Ga.	 Westlake HS
	21	 Darien Rencher	 RB	 5-8	 195	 *Sr.	 2VL	 Anderson, S.C.	 T.L. Hanna HS
	21	 Malcolm Greene	 CB	 5-11	 190	 Fr.	 HS	 Richmond, Va.	 Highland Springs HS
	22	 Trenton Simpson	 LB	 6-3	 225	 Fr.	 HS	 Charlotte, N.C.	 Mallard Creek HS
	22	 Will Swinney	 WR	 5-9	 185	 Sr.	 3VL	 Clemson, S.C.	 Daniel HS
	23	 Andrew Booth Jr.	 CB	 6-0	 195	 So.	 1VL	 Dacula, Ga.	 Archer HS	 Dacula (duh-COO-luh)
	23	 Lyn-J Dixon	 RB	 5-10	 195	 Jr.	 2VL	 Butler, Ga.	 Taylor County HS
	24	 Nolan Turner	 S	 6-1	 205	 *Sr.	 3VL	 Vestavia Hills, Ala.	 Vestavia Hills HS
	24	 Hamp Greene	 WR	 5-9	 175	 *Fr.	 RS	 Birmingham, Ala.	 Mountain Brook HS
	25	 Jalyn Phillips	 S	 6-1	 210	 So.	 1VL	 Lawrenceville, Ga.	 Archer HS
	25	 J.C. Chalk	 TE	 6-3	 255	 *Sr.	 3VL	 Argyle, Texas	 Argyle HS
	26	 Sheridan Jones	 CB	 6-0	 185	 So.	 1VL	 Norfolk, Va.	 Maury HS
	26	 Jack McCall	 CB	 5-11	 200	 *Jr.	 SQ	 Mount Pleasant, S.C.	 Wando HS
	27	 Chez Mellusi	 RB	 5-11	 200	 So.	 1VL	 Naples, Fla.	 Naples HS
	27	 Carson Donnelly	 S	 5-10	 195	 *So.	 1VL	 Birmingham, Ala.	 Briarwood Christian School
	29	 B.T. Potter	 PK	 5-10	 180	 Jr.	 2VL	 Rock Hill, S.C.	 South Pointe HS
	29	 Michael Becker	 S	 6-0	 205	 *So.	 SQ	 Clemson, S.C.	 Daniel HS
	30	 Keith Maguire	 LB	 6-2	 230	 *Fr.	 RS	 Media, Pa.	 Malvern Preparatory School
	31	 Mario Goodrich	 CB	 6-0	 190	 Jr.	 2VL	 Kansas City, Mo.	 Lee’s Summit West HS
	32	 Etinosa Reuben	 DT	 6-3	 280	 *Fr.	 RS	 Kansas City, Mo.	 Park Hill South HS	 Etinosa (eh-tee-OH-sah)
	32	 Sylvester Mayers	 RB	 5-6	 150	 *Jr.	 SQ	 Richmond, Va.	 Benedictine College Preparatory
	33	 Ruke Orhorhoro	 DT	 6-4	 295	 So.	 1VL	 Lagos, Nigeria	 River Rouge (Mich.) HS	 Orhorhoro (oh-ROH-roh-roh)
	33	 Ty Lucas	 RB	 5-7	 220	 *So.	 1VL	 Columbus, Ga.	 Chattahoochee County HS
	34	 Jack Brissey	 DE	 6-2	 225	 *Fr.	 HS	 Liberty, S.C.	 Liberty HS
	35	 Justin Foster	 DE	 6-2	 275	 Sr.	 3VL	 Shelby, N.C.	 Crest HS
	36	 Lannden Zanders	 S	 6-1	 200	 So.	 1VL	 Shelby, N.C.	 Crest HS
	36	 Quinn Castner	 PK	 5-5	 140	 Fr.	 HS	 Fort Mill, S.C.	 Nation Ford HS
	37	 Jake Herbstreit	 S	 5-11	 170	 *Fr.	 RS	 Nashville, Tenn.	 Montgomery Bell Academy
	38	 Elijah Turner	 S	 5-11	 190	 *Gr.	 1VL	 Pickens, S.C.	 Seneca HS
	39	 Bubba McAtee	 S	 6-2	 190	 Fr.	 HS	 Central, S.C.	 Daniel HS	 McAtee (MACK-uh-tee)
	39	 Aidan Swanson	 P/PK	 6-3	 180	 *Fr.	 RS	 Tampa, Fla.	 IMG Academy
	40	 Greg Williams	 DE	 6-4	 260	 *Fr.	 RS	 Swansea, S.C.	 Swansea HS	 Swansea (SWAHN-see)
	41	 Jonathan Weitz	 PK	 5-11	 190	 *Fr.	 RS	 Charleston, S.C.	 Porter-Gaud School	 Weitz (pronounced like “whites”)
	41	 Andrew Roberts	 DE	 6-4	 225	 *So.	 HS	 Conway, S.C.	 Aynor HS
	42	 LaVonta Bentley	 LB	 6-0	 235	 *Fr.	 RS	 Birmingham, Ala.	 P.D. Jackson-Olin HS	 LaVonta (luh-VAHN-tay)
	43	 Will Blackston	 TE	 6-1	 250	 Fr.	 HS	 Honea Path, S.C.	 Belton-Honea Path HS	 Honea (HUH-nee-uh)
	44	 Nyles Pinckney	 DT	 6-1	 300	 *Gr.	 3VL	 Beaufort, S.C.	 Whale Branch Early College HS
	45	 Sergio Allen	 LB	 6-1	 225	 Fr.	 HS	 Fort Valley, Ga.	 Peach County HS
	45	 Josh Jackson	 WR	 6-1	 200	 *Sr.	 1VL	 Greenville, S.C.	 Christ Church Episcopal School
	46	 Jack Maddox	 LS	 6-3	 235	 *Jr.	 1VL	 Acton, Mass.	 Acton-Boxborough Regional HS
	46	 Matt McMahan	 LB	 6-0	 220	 *Fr.	 RS	 Denver, N.C.	 North Lincoln HS	 McMahan (MAK-muh-han)
	47	 James Skalski	 LB	 6-0	 240	 *Gr.	 4VL	 Sharpsburg, Ga.	 Northgate HS	 Skalski (SKAL-skee)
	47	 Peter Cote	 S	 5-9	 200	 *Jr.	 1VL	 Six Mile, S.C.	 Daniel HS	 Cote (COHT-ee)
	48	 Will Spiers	 P	 6-5	 225	 *Sr.	 3VL	 Cameron, S.C.	 Calhoun Academy
	48	 David Cote	 LB	 5-11	 215	 *Fr.	 RS	 Six Mile, S.C.	 Daniel HS	 Cote (COHT-ee)
	49	 Matthew Maloney	 LB	 6-0	 200	 *Fr.	 RS	 Clemson, S.C.	 Daniel HS
	50	 Kaleb Boateng	 OL	 6-4	 315	 *Fr.	 RS	 Fort Lauderdale, Fla.	 Fort Lauderdale HS	 Boateng (BOHT-ihng)
	52	 Tyler Brown	 LS	 6-0	 220	 *Gr.	 SQ	 Greenville, S.C.	 Eastside HS
	52	 Tayquon Johnson	 OG	 6-2	 340	 *Fr.	 RS	 Williamsport, Md.	 Williamsport HS
	53	 Regan Upshaw	 DE	 5-11	 240	 *Gr.	 3VL	 Bradenton, Fla.	 Alonso HS

ROSTER (NUMERICAL)
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Coach	 Title(s)	 Position(s)	 CU Years	 Alma Mater	 Pronunciation
Dabo Swinney	 Head Coach		  *18th	 Alabama ‘93	 Dabo Swinney (DA-boh SWEE-nee)
Brent Venables	 Associate Head Coach, Defensive Coordinator	 Linebackers	 9th	 Kansas State ‘92
Danny Pearman	 Assistant Head Coach, Special Teams Coordinator	 Tight Ends	 13th	 Clemson ‘87	 Pearman (PEER-mihn)
Tony Elliott	 Assistant Coach, Offensive Coordinator	 Running Backs	 10th	 Clemson ‘02
Brandon Streeter	 Assistant Coach, Passing Game Coordinator	 Quarterbacks	 7th	 Clemson ‘99
Todd Bates	 Assistant Coach, Recruiting Coordinator	 Defensive Tackles	 4th	 Alabama ‘05
Robbie Caldwell	 Assistant Coach	 Offensive Linemen	 10th	 Furman ‘77
Mickey Conn	 Assistant Coach	 Safeties	 4th	 Alabama ‘93
Tyler Grisham	 Assistant Coach	 Wide Receivers	 1st	 Clemson ‘09
Lemanski Hall	 Assistant Coach	 Defensive Ends	 3rd	 Alabama ‘08
Mike Reed	 Assistant Coach	 Cornerbacks	 8th	 Boston College ‘94
* - includes over five seasons (2003-08) as an assistant coach and over 11 seasons as a head coach (2008-20)

	 #	 Player	 Pos.	 Hgt.	 Wgt.	 Cl.	 Exp.	 Hometown	 High School or Junior College	 Pronunciation
	54	 Mason Trotter	 OL	 6-2	 280	 *Fr.	 RS	 Roebuck, S.C.	 Dorman HS
	55	 Hunter Rayburn	 OL	 6-4	 320	 *Fr.	 RS	 Pensacola, Fla.	 Pensacola HS
	56	 Will Putnam	 OL	 6-4	 300	 So.	 1VL	 Tampa, Fla.	 Plant HS
	57	 Paul Tchio	 OL	 6-5	 300	 Fr.	 HS	 Milton, Ga.	 Milton HS	 Tchio (TEE-oh)
	58	 Ryan Barrett	 DE	 6-5	 225	 *Jr.	 HS	 Merritt Island, Fla.	 Merritt Island HS
	59	 Jordan Williams	 DT	 6-4	 310	 *Jr.	 2VL	 Virginia Beach, Va.	 Frank W. Cox HS
	60	 Mac Cranford	 OL	 6-0	 290	 *Fr.	 RS	 Hartsville, S.C.	 Hartsville HS
	62	 Cade Stewart	 OL	 6-3	 305	 *Gr.	 3VL	 Six Mile, S.C.	 Daniel HS
	63	 Zac McIntosh	 OL	 5-11	 285	 *Jr.	 SQ	 Belton, S.C.	 Daniel HS
	64	 Walker Parks	 OL	 6-5	 295	 Fr.	 HS	 Lexington, Ky.	 Frederick Douglass HS
	65	 Matt Bockhorst	 OG	 6-4	 315	 *Jr.	 2VL	 Cincinnati, Ohio	 St. Xavier HS
	67	 Will Edwards	 OT	 6-5	 275	 *So.	 SQ	 Greenville, S.C.	 Wade Hampton HS
	68	 Will Boggs	 OL	 6-3	 290	 Fr.	 HS	 York, S.C.	 York Comprehensive HS
	69	 Jacob Edwards	 OL	 6-2	 300	 *Jr.	 1VL	 Vestavia Hills, Ala.	 Vestavia Hills HS
	71	 Jordan McFadden	 OT	 6-2	 300	 *So.	 1VL	 Spartanburg, S.C.	 Dorman HS
	72	 Blake Vinson	 OL	 6-4	 300	 **So.	 1VL	 Ocala, Fla.	 North Marion HS
	73	 Bryn Tucker	 OL	 6-3	 315	 Fr.	 HS	 Knoxville, Tenn.	 Knoxville Catholic HS	 Bryn (pronounced like “brine”)
	75	 Trent Howard	 OL	 6-3	 275	 Fr.	 HS	 Birmingham, Ala.	 Briarwood Christian School
	76	 John Williams	 OL	 6-4	 300	 Fr.	 HS	 Canton, Ga.	 Creekview HS
	77	 Mitchell Mayes	 OL	 6-3	 300	 Fr.	 HS	 Raleigh, N.C.	 Leesville Road HS
	79	 Jackson Carman	 OT	 6-5	 335	 Jr.	 2VL	 Fairfield, Ohio	 Fairfield Senior HS
	80	 Luke Price	 TE	 6-2	 235	 *Jr.	 1VL	 Dillon, S.C.	 Dillon Christian School
	81	 Drew Swinney	 WR	 5-8	 185	 *So.	 1VL	 Clemson, S.C.	 Daniel HS
	82	 Will Brown	 WR	 5-8	 190	 *Jr.	 1VL	 Boiling Springs, S.C.	 Boiling Springs HS
	83	 Hampton Earle	 WR	 5-10	 185	 *Fr.	 RS	 Clemson, S.C.	 Daniel HS
	84	 Davis Allen	 TE	 6-6	 250	 So.	 1VL	 Calhoun, Ga.	 Calhoun HS
	85	 Jaelyn Lay	 TE	 6-6	 270	 *Fr.	 RS	 Atlanta, Ga.	 Riverdale HS
	86	 Tye Herbstreit	 WR	 5-11	 170	 *Fr.	 RS	 Nashville, Tenn.	 Montgomery Bell Academy
	87	 Sage Ennis	 TE	 6-4	 235	 Fr.	 HS	 Graceville, Fla.	 Lincoln HS
	88	 Braden Galloway	 TE	 6-4	 240	 Jr.	 2VL	 Anderson, S.C.	 Seneca HS
	89	 Max May	 WR	 6-1	 190	 *So.	 1VL	 Clemson, S.C.	 Daniel HS
	90	 Darnell Jefferies	 DT	 6-2	 290	 *So.	 1VL	 Covington, Ga.	 Newton HS
	91	 Nick Eddis	 DT	 5-11	 270	 *Jr.	 SQ	 Lawrence, Kan.	 Lawrence Free State HS
	92	 Klayton Randolph	 DE	 6-2	 250	 *So.	 SQ	 Gaffney, S.C.	 Gaffney HS
	95	 James Edwards	 DT	 6-2	 300	 *Jr.	 1VL	 Vestavia Hills, Ala.	 Vestavia Hills HS
	98	 Myles Murphy	 DE	 6-5	 275	 Fr.	 HS	 Marietta, Ga.	 Hillgrove HS
* - redshirted; ^ - has another year of eligibility remaining in 2021
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	 #	 Player	 Pos.	 Hgt.	 Wgt.	 Cl.	 Exp.	 Hometown	 High School or Junior College	 Pronunciation
	11	 Ajou Ajou	 WR	 6-3	 215	 Fr.	 HS	 Brooks, Alberta	 Clearwater (Fla.) Academy	 Ajou (uh-JOH)
	84	 Davis Allen	 TE	 6-6	 250	 So.	 1VL	 Calhoun, Ga.	 Calhoun HS
	45	 Sergio Allen	 LB	 6-1	 225	 Fr.	 HS	 Fort Valley, Ga.	 Peach County HS
	58	 Ryan Barrett	 DE	 6-5	 225	 *Jr.	 HS	 Merritt Island, Fla.	 Merritt Island HS
	29	 Michael Becker	 S	 6-0	 205	 *So.	 SQ	 Clemson, S.C.	 Daniel HS
	42	 LaVonta Bentley	 LB	 6-0	 235	 *Fr.	 RS	 Birmingham, Ala.	 P.D. Jackson-Olin HS	 LaVonta (luh-VAHN-tay)
	43	 Will Blackston	 TE	 6-1	 250	 Fr.	 HS	 Honea Path, S.C.	 Belton-Honea Path HS	 Honea (HUH-nee-uh)
	50	 Kaleb Boateng	 OL	 6-4	 315	 *Fr.	 RS	 Fort Lauderdale, Fla.	 Fort Lauderdale HS	 Boateng (BOHT-ihng)
	65	 Matt Bockhorst	 OG	 6-4	 315	 *Jr.	 2VL	 Cincinnati, Ohio	 St. Xavier HS
	68	 Will Boggs	 OL	 6-3	 290	 Fr.	 HS	 York, S.C.	 York Comprehensive HS
	23	 Andrew Booth Jr.	 CB	 6-0	 195	 So.	 1VL	 Dacula, Ga.	 Archer HS	 Dacula (duh-COO-luh)
	11	 Bryan Bresee	 DL	 6-5	 300	 Fr.	 HS	 Damascus, Md.	 Damascus HS	 Bresee (bruh-ZEE)
	34	 Jack Brissey	 DE	 6-2	 225	 *Fr.	 HS	 Liberty, S.C.	 Liberty HS
	52	 Tyler Brown	 LS	 6-0	 220	 *Gr.	 SQ	 Greenville, S.C.	 Eastside HS
	82	 Will Brown	 WR	 5-8	 190	 *Jr.	 1VL	 Boiling Springs, S.C.	 Boiling Springs HS
	19	 DeMonte Capehart	 DL	 6-5	 305	 Fr.	 HS	 Hartsville, S.C.	 Hartsville HS
	79	 Jackson Carman	 OT	 6-5	 335	 Jr.	 2VL	 Fairfield, Ohio	 Fairfield Senior HS
	36	 Quinn Castner	 PK	 5-5	 140	 Fr.	 HS	 Fort Mill, S.C.	 Nation Ford HS
	25	 J.C. Chalk	 TE	 6-3	 255	 *Sr.	 3VL	 Argyle, Texas	 Argyle HS
	18	 Joseph Charleston	 S	 6-0	 190	 So.	 1VL	 Milton, Ga.	 Milton HS
	48	 David Cote	 LB	 5-11	 215	 *Fr.	 RS	 Six Mile, S.C.	 Daniel HS	 Cote (COHT-ee)
	47	 Peter Cote	 S	 5-9	 200	 *Jr.	 1VL	 Six Mile, S.C.	 Daniel HS	 Cote (COHT-ee)
	60	 Mac Cranford	 OL	 6-0	 290	 *Fr.	 RS	 Hartsville, S.C.	 Hartsville HS
	 2	 Fred Davis II	 CB	 6-0	 185	 Fr.	 HS	 Jacksonville, Fla.	 Trinity Christian Academy
	13	 Tyler Davis	 DT	 6-2	 300	 So.	 1VL	 Apopka, Fla.	 Wekiva HS
	23	 Lyn-J Dixon	 RB	 5-10	 195	 Jr.	 2VL	 Butler, Ga.	 Taylor County HS
	27	 Carson Donnelly	 S	 5-10	 195	 *So.	 1VL	 Birmingham, Ala.	 Briarwood Christian School
	19	 Michel Dukes	 RB	 5-10	 205	 So.	 1VL	 Charleston, S.C.	 First Baptist School	 Michel (pronounced like “Michael”)
	83	 Hampton Earle	 WR	 5-10	 185	 *Fr.	 RS	 Clemson, S.C.	 Daniel HS
	91	 Nick Eddis	 DT	 5-11	 270	 *Jr.	 SQ	 Lawrence, Kan.	 Lawrence Free State HS
	69	 Jacob Edwards	 OL	 6-2	 300	 *Jr.	 1VL	 Vestavia Hills, Ala.	 Vestavia Hills HS
	95	 James Edwards	 DT	 6-2	 300	 *Jr.	 1VL	 Vestavia Hills, Ala.	 Vestavia Hills HS
	67	 Will Edwards	 OT	 6-5	 275	 *So.	 SQ	 Greenville, S.C.	 Wade Hampton HS
	87	 Sage Ennis	 TE	 6-4	 235	 Fr.	 HS	 Graceville, Fla.	 Lincoln HS
	 9	 Travis Etienne	 RB	 5-10	 205	 Sr.	 3VL	 Jennings, La.	 Jennings HS	 Etienne (EE-tee-ehn)
	35	 Justin Foster	 DE	 6-2	 275	 Sr.	 3VL	 Shelby, N.C.	 Crest HS
	88	 Braden Galloway	 TE	 6-4	 240	 Jr.	 2VL	 Anderson, S.C.	 Seneca HS
	31	 Mario Goodrich	 CB	 6-0	 190	 Jr.	 2VL	 Kansas City, Mo.	 Lee’s Summit West HS
	24	 Hamp Greene	 WR	 5-9	 175	 *Fr.	 RS	 Birmingham, Ala.	 Mountain Brook HS
	21	 Malcolm Greene	 CB	 5-11	 190	 Fr.	 HS	 Richmond, Va.	 Highland Springs HS
	18	 Hunter Helms	 QB	 6-1	 210	 Fr.	 HS	 West Columbia, S.C.	 Gray Collegiate Academy
	 5	 K.J. Henry	 DE	 6-4	 255	 *So.	 2VL	 Winston-Salem, N.C.	 West Forsyth HS
	37	 Jake Herbstreit	 S	 5-11	 170	 *Fr.	 RS	 Nashville, Tenn.	 Montgomery Bell Academy
	86	 Tye Herbstreit	 WR	 5-11	 170	 *Fr.	 RS	 Nashville, Tenn.	 Montgomery Bell Academy
	75	 Trent Howard	 OL	 6-3	 275	 Fr.	 HS	 Birmingham, Ala.	 Briarwood Christian School
	45	 Josh Jackson	 WR	 6-1	 200	 *Sr.	 1VL	 Greenville, S.C.	 Christ Church Episcopal School
	90	 Darnell Jefferies	 DT	 6-2	 290	 *So.	 1VL	 Covington, Ga.	 Newton HS
	52	 Tayquon Johnson	 OG	 6-2	 340	 *Fr.	 RS	 Williamsport, Md.	 Williamsport HS
	 6	 Mike Jones Jr.	 LB	 6-0	 220	 *So.	 1VL	 Nashville, Tenn.	 IMG (Fla.) Academy
	26	 Sheridan Jones	 CB	 6-0	 185	 So.	 1VL	 Norfolk, Va.	 Maury HS
	 1	 Derion Kendrick	 CB	 6-0	 190	 Jr.	 2VL	 Rock Hill, S.C.	 South Pointe HS	 Derion (DAYR-ee-ahn)
	 2	 Frank Ladson Jr.	 WR	 6-3	 205	 So.	 1VL	 Miami, Fla.	 South Dade Senior HS
	16	 Trevor Lawrence	 QB	 6-6	 220	 Jr.	 2VL	 Cartersville, Ga.	 Cartersville HS
	85	 Jaelyn Lay	 TE	 6-6	 270	 *Fr.	 RS	 Atlanta, Ga.	 Riverdale HS
	33	 Ty Lucas	 RB	 5-7	 220	 *So.	 1VL	 Columbus, Ga.	 Chattahoochee County HS
	46	 Jack Maddox	 LS	 6-3	 235	 *Jr.	 1VL	 Acton, Mass.	 Acton-Boxborough Regional HS
	30	 Keith Maguire	 LB	 6-2	 230	 *Fr.	 RS	 Media, Pa.	 Malvern Preparatory School
	49	 Matthew Maloney	 LB	 6-0	 200	 *Fr.	 RS	 Clemson, S.C.	 Daniel HS
	 7	 Justin Mascoll	 DE	 6-3	 255	 *So.	 1VL	 Snellville, Ga.	 South Gwinnett HS	 Mascoll (MA-skohl)
	89	 Max May	 WR	 6-1	 190	 *So.	 1VL	 Clemson, S.C.	 Daniel HS
	32	 Sylvester Mayers	 RB	 5-6	 150	 *Jr.	 SQ	 Richmond, Va.	 Benedictine College Preparatory
	77	 Mitchell Mayes	 OL	 6-3	 300	 Fr.	 HS	 Raleigh, N.C.	 Leesville Road HS
	39	 Bubba McAtee	 S	 6-2	 190	 Fr.	 HS	 Central, S.C.	 Daniel HS	 McAtee (MACK-uh-tee)
	26	 Jack McCall	 CB	 5-11	 200	 *Jr.	 SQ	 Mount Pleasant, S.C.	 Wando HS
	71	 Jordan McFadden	 OT	 6-2	 300	 *So.	 1VL	 Spartanburg, S.C.	 Dorman HS
	63	 Zac McIntosh	 OL	 5-11	 285	 *Jr.	 SQ	 Belton, S.C.	 Daniel HS
	46	 Matt McMahan	 LB	 6-0	 220	 *Fr.	 RS	 Denver, N.C.	 North Lincoln HS	 McMahan (MAK-muh-han)
	27	 Chez Mellusi	 RB	 5-11	 200	 So.	 1VL	 Naples, Fla.	 Naples HS
	 9	 R.J. Mickens	 S	 6-0	 200	 Fr.	 HS	 Southlake, Texas	 Carroll HS
	98	 Myles Murphy	 DE	 6-5	 275	 Fr.	 HS	 Marietta, Ga.	 Hillgrove HS
	10	 Joseph Ngata	 WR	 6-3	 220	 So.	 1VL	 Folsom, Calif.	 Folsom HS	 Ngata (ehn-GAHT-uh)
	33	 Ruke Orhorhoro	 DT	 6-4	 295	 So.	 1VL	 Lagos, Nigeria	 River Rouge (Mich.) HS	 Orhorhoro (oh-ROH-roh-roh)
	14	 Kobe Pace	 RB	 5-10	 215	 Fr.	 HS	 Cedartown, Ga.	 Cedartown HS
	64	 Walker Parks	 OL	 6-5	 295	 Fr.	 HS	 Lexington, Ky.	 Frederick Douglass HS
	17	 Kane Patterson	 LB	 6-1	 225	 So.	 1VL	 Brentwood, Tenn.	 Christ Presbyterian Academy
	25	 Jalyn Phillips	 S	 6-1	 210	 So.	 1VL	 Lawrenceville, Ga.	 Archer HS
	 7	 Taisun Phommachanh	 QB	 6-3	 220	 *Fr.	 RS	 Bridgeport, Conn.	 Avon Old Farms School	 Taisun Phommachanh (TY-suhn POO-muh-chahn)
	44	 Nyles Pinckney	 DT	 6-1	 300	 *Gr.	 3VL	 Beaufort, S.C.	 Whale Branch Early College HS
	29	 B.T. Potter	 PK	 5-10	 180	 Jr.	 2VL	 Rock Hill, S.C.	 South Pointe HS
	17	 Cornell Powell	 WR	 6-0	 210	 *Sr.	 3VL	 Greenville, N.C.	 J.H. Rose HS
	80	 Luke Price	 TE	 6-2	 235	 *Jr.	 1VL	 Dillon, S.C.	 Dillon Christian School
	56	 Will Putnam	 OL	 6-4	 300	 So.	 1VL	 Tampa, Fla.	 Plant HS
	92	 Klayton Randolph	 DE	 6-2	 250	 *So.	 SQ	 Gaffney, S.C.	 Gaffney HS
	55	 Hunter Rayburn	 OL	 6-4	 320	 *Fr.	 RS	 Pensacola, Fla.	 Pensacola HS
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Coach	 Title(s)	 Position(s)	 CU Years	 Alma Mater	 Pronunciation
Dabo Swinney	 Head Coach		  *18th	 Alabama ‘93	 Dabo Swinney (DA-boh SWEE-nee)
Brent Venables	 Associate Head Coach, Defensive Coordinator	 Linebackers	 9th	 Kansas State ‘92
Danny Pearman	 Assistant Head Coach, Special Teams Coordinator	 Tight Ends	 13th	 Clemson ‘87	 Pearman (PEER-mihn)
Tony Elliott	 Assistant Coach, Offensive Coordinator	 Running Backs	 10th	 Clemson ‘02
Brandon Streeter	 Assistant Coach, Passing Game Coordinator	 Quarterbacks	 7th	 Clemson ‘99
Todd Bates	 Assistant Coach, Recruiting Coordinator	 Defensive Tackles	 4th	 Alabama ‘05
Robbie Caldwell	 Assistant Coach	 Offensive Linemen	 10th	 Furman ‘77
Mickey Conn	 Assistant Coach	 Safeties	 4th	 Alabama ‘93
Tyler Grisham	 Assistant Coach	 Wide Receivers	 1st	 Clemson ‘09
Lemanski Hall	 Assistant Coach	 Defensive Ends	 3rd	 Alabama ‘08
Mike Reed	 Assistant Coach	 Cornerbacks	 8th	 Boston College ‘94
* - includes over five seasons (2003-08) as an assistant coach and over 11 seasons as a head coach (2008-20)

	 #	 Player	 Pos.	 Hgt.	 Wgt.	 Cl.	 Exp.	 Hometown	 High School or Junior College	 Pronunciation
	21	 Darien Rencher	 RB	 5-8	 195	 *Sr.	 2VL	 Anderson, S.C.	 T.L. Hanna HS
	32	 Etinosa Reuben	 DT	 6-3	 280	 *Fr.	 RS	 Kansas City, Mo.	 Park Hill South HS	 Etinosa (eh-tee-OH-sah)
	41	 Andrew Roberts	 DE	 6-4	 225	 *So.	 HS	 Conway, S.C.	 Aynor HS
	 3	 Amari Rodgers	 WR	 5-10	 210	 Sr.	 3VL	 Knoxville, Tenn.	 Knoxville Catholic HS
	 8	 Justyn Ross	 WR	 6-4	 205	 Jr.	 2VL	 Phenix City, Ala.	 Central HS
	22	 Trenton Simpson	 LB	 6-3	 225	 Fr.	 HS	 Charlotte, N.C.	 Mallard Creek HS
	47	 James Skalski	 LB	 6-0	 240	 *Gr.	 4VL	 Sharpsburg, Ga.	 Northgate HS	 Skalski (SKAL-skee)
	10	 Baylon Spector	 LB	 6-2	 230	 *^Gr.	 2VL	 Calhoun, Ga.	 Calhoun HS	 Baylon (BAY-lehn)
	13	 Brannon Spector	 WR	 6-1	 195	 *Fr.	 RS	 Calhoun, Ga.	 Calhoun HS
	48	 Will Spiers	 P	 6-5	 225	 *Sr.	 3VL	 Cameron, S.C.	 Calhoun Academy
	62	 Cade Stewart	 OL	 6-3	 305	 *Gr.	 3VL	 Six Mile, S.C.	 Daniel HS
	39	 Aidan Swanson	 P/PK	 6-3	 180	 *Fr.	 RS	 Tampa, Fla.	 IMG Academy
	81	 Drew Swinney	 WR	 5-8	 185	 *So.	 1VL	 Clemson, S.C.	 Daniel HS
	22	 Will Swinney	 WR	 5-9	 185	 Sr.	 3VL	 Clemson, S.C.	 Daniel HS
	14	 Kevin Swint	 LB	 6-3	 230	 Fr.	 HS	 Carrollton, Ga.	 Carrollton HS
	15	 James Talton	 QB	 6-0	 185	 Fr.	 HS	 Raleigh, N.C.	 St. David’s School	 Talton (pronounced like “Al” not “all”)
	57	 Paul Tchio	 OL	 6-5	 300	 Fr.	 HS	 Milton, Ga.	 Milton HS	 Tchio (TEE-oh)
	 3	 Xavier Thomas	 DE	 6-2	 270	 Jr.	 2VL	 Florence, S.C.	 IMG (Fla.) Academy	 Xavier (ehx-ZAYV-yuhr)
	16	 Ray Thornton III	 S	 6-1	 205	 *Fr.	 RS	 Columbus, Ga.	 Central (Ala.) HS
	54	 Mason Trotter	 OL	 6-2	 280	 *Fr.	 RS	 Roebuck, S.C.	 Dorman HS
	73	 Bryn Tucker	 OL	 6-3	 315	 Fr.	 HS	 Knoxville, Tenn.	 Knoxville Catholic HS	 Bryn (pronounced like “brine”)
	38	 Elijah Turner	 S	 5-11	 190	 *Gr.	 1VL	 Pickens, S.C.	 Seneca HS
	24	 Nolan Turner	 S	 6-1	 205	 *Sr.	 3VL	 Vestavia Hills, Ala.	 Vestavia Hills HS
	 5	 D.J. Uiagalelei	 QB	 6-4	 250	 Fr.	 HS	 Inland Empire, Calif.	 St. John Bosco HS	 Uiagalelei (oo-ee-ahn-gah-leh-LAY)
	53	 Regan Upshaw	 DE	 5-11	 240	 *Gr.	 3VL	 Bradenton, Fla.	 Alonso HS
	15	 Jake Venables	 LB	 6-2	 235	 *So.	 1VL	 Clemson, S.C.	 Daniel HS
	12	 Tyler Venables	 S	 5-10	 200	 Fr.	 HS	 Clemson, S.C.	 Daniel HS
	72	 Blake Vinson	 OL	 6-4	 300	 **So.	 1VL	 Ocala, Fla.	 North Marion HS
	41	 Jonathan Weitz	 PK	 5-11	 190	 *Fr.	 RS	 Charleston, S.C.	 Porter-Gaud School	 Weitz (pronounced like “whites”)
	 6	 E.J. Williams	 WR	 6-3	 190	 Fr.	 HS	 Phenix City, Ala.	 Central HS
	40	 Greg Williams	 DE	 6-4	 260	 *Fr.	 RS	 Swansea, S.C.	 Swansea HS	 Swansea (SWAHN-see)
	76	 John Williams	 OL	 6-4	 300	 Fr.	 HS	 Canton, Ga.	 Creekview HS
	59	 Jordan Williams	 DT	 6-4	 310	 *Jr.	 2VL	 Virginia Beach, Va.	 Frank W. Cox HS
	20	 LeAnthony Williams	 CB	 5-11	 185	 *Jr.	 2VL	 Atlanta, Ga.	 Westlake HS
	 8	 Tré Williams	 DT	 6-2	 300	 Fr.	 HS	 Windsor, Conn.	 St. John’s College (D.C.) HS
	36	 Lannden Zanders	 S	 6-1	 200	 So.	 1VL	 Shelby, N.C.	 Crest HS
* - redshirted; ^ - has another year of eligibility remaining in 2021
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